
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1417
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2018


PROMOTION OF RURAL INDUSTRIES


  1417.   SHRI CHANDU LAL SAHU:
    SHRI A.T. NANA PATIL:
    SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of the number of industries set up and functional in the country according to policy of “Jahan Par Utpadan Wahin Nirman Prasanskaran” during the last three years, district-wise;
(b) the details of the industry specially of Oil industries, textile industries fruit based industries and jute industries in Maharashtra including Jalgaon district;
(c) whether the Government is considering any village industry policy to make each village an industrial area in place of making industrial areas near cities; and
(d)   if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
 (SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)


(a): No policy or scheme by name “Jahan Par Utpadan Wahin Nirman Prasanskaran” is being implemented by the Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME).

(b): Ministry of MSME is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation
Programme (PMEGP) which is a major credit-linked subsidy programme aimed at generating self-employment opportunities by providing financial assistance for establishment of micro-enterprises in the non-farm sector to traditional artisans and unemployed youth in rural as well as urban areas. Any activity (barring a few indicated in the negative list of Scheme guidelines) can be taken up under PMEGP, broadly in the areas as mentioned below:


i. Agro Based & Food Processing Industry (ABFPI),
ii. Forest Based Industry (FBI)

iii. Mineral Based Industry (MBI),
iv. Polymer & Chemical Based industry (PCBI),
v. Rural Engineering & Bio Technology Industry (REBTI),

vi. Handmade Paper & Fibre Industry (HMPFI),
vii. Service & Textiles industry.


Number of micro enterprises setup under PMEGP in Maharashtra during last three year under the above said 7 industry groups is given in Annexure-I. District-wise information is not maintained in the Ministry.

(c):  No,  Madam.

(d): Does not arise.

*****


Annexure -I


Annexure I referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.

1417 for answer on 05.03.2018


Industry Group-wise number of projects set up in Maharashtra under PMEGP during 2014-15 to 2016-17

(Projects in Nos., MM Rs. In lakhs, Employment in persons)


Year
2014-15


ABFPI FBI HMP/FI MBI PCBI REBT
Service/
Textile

Total

Projects 594 116 108 302 106 391 1852 3469
Margin
Money 1859.37

299.9
8 240.14 1256.43 346.48

1025.2
6 2816.15 7843.81

Employment 5906 1179 914 4121 1110 3640 11441 28311


Year
 2015-16


ABFPI FBI

HMP/
FI

MBI PCBI REBT
Service/
Textile

Total

Projects 411 59 56 237 89 327 1318 2343
Margin
Money 1069.29 201.10 143.70 902.94 295.08 844.84 1828.09 5285.03

Employment 2579 463 309 1997 653 2114 12046 20161


Year
2016-17


ABFPI FBI

HMP/
FI

MBI PCBI REBT
Service/
Textile

Total

Projects 397 51 56 189 101 285 1246 2325
Margin
Money 1431.85 221.64 148.47 769.57 387.81 818.04 2223.98 6001.36

Employment 3906 574 483 2257 1087 2457 7035 17799

